be paid the same per diem for time necessarily spent in the performance of their duties as is paid to members of other county board committees, not, however, exceeding \$500 for * * * per diem * * *, in addition to necessary expenses, to any member in any year. A different amount may be fixed as a maximum by the county board.

Approved June 14, 1947.

No. 183, A.]

[Published June 19, 1947.

CHAPTER 272.

AN ACT to amend 41.21 (3) of the statutes, relating to state aid to schools of vocational and adult education providing for sick leave to employes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

41.21 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

41.21 (3) (a) Commencing with the school year * * * * 1947-1948 no state aid shall be paid for or on account of any school of vocational and adult education for any year during which such school of vocational and adult education shall employ any person as a teacher, administrator, principal or supervisor not under a contract providing for leave of absence * * * by reason of * * * sickness of such person, without deduction * * from salary, * * for not less than 5 days per year and for accumulation of * * unused sick leave from year to year to a total of not less than 30 days but no allowance shall be paid for such absences from teaching or other educational services rendered in evening school by any person employed at least 30 hours per week in day school.

(b) This section shall not apply to persons so employed for less than 30 hours per week unless such persons are so employed more than 10 hours per week and are also employed by a board of education for a total of 30 or more hours per week for both employments. When a person is employed in such dual capacity he shall receive such proportionate part of his sick leave benefits from each employer as the number of hours employed by such employer bears to the total number of hours employed by both employers.

(c) In computing the number of hours of such employment for persons employed in more than one school of vocational and adult education, the aggregate shall be used.

Approved June 14, 1947.

No. 208, A.]

[Published June 19, 1947.

CHAPTER 273.

AN ACT to create 195.19 (4) of the statutes, relating to cooperation by cities in the relocation of railroad facilities.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

195.19 (4) of the statutes is created to read:

195.19 (4) RELOCATION OF RAILROAD FACILITIES. Cities may cooperate with a railroad or railroads in grade crossing elimination or relocation, elimination or relocation of switch yards, roundhouses or terminals and may appropriate or borrow money therefor.

Approved June 14, 1947.

No. 220, A.]

[Published June 19, 1947,

CHAPTER 274.

AN ACT to create 62.16 (6) (m) and (n) of the statutes, relating to notice of assessments by sanitary districts and municipalities.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

62.16 (6) (m) and (n) of the statutes are created to read:

62.16 (6) (m) Where a railroad company is involved, all notices provided for in this section shall be given to such railroad company in the manner provided in subsection (n).

(n) Railroad companies shall file with the secretary of state a document stating the name and post office address of the person to whom any notice required by chapter 62 may be given; and when such document has been so filed, notice of any proceeding under chapter 62 shall be either served upon such person